BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENT COURT

ENV - 2022 - AKL-000047

TĀMAKI MAKAURAU

UNDER THE Resource Management Act 1991

IN THE MATTER of an appeal under Clause 14 of

the First Schedule of the

Resource Management Act 1991

BETWEEN BATHURST RESOURCES LTD

AND BT MINING LTD

Appellant

AND WAIKATO DISTRICT COUNCIL

Respondent

NOTICE OF DIRECTOR-GENERAL OF CONSERVATION'S WISH TO BE A PARTY TO THE PROCEEDINGS

22 MARCH 2022

Counsel acting: Troy Urlich Telephone: 027 324 8991

Email: turlich@doc.govt.nz

Private Bag 3072 Waikato Mail Centre

Hamilton 3204

To: the Registrar

Environment Court

Tāmaki Makaurau

And to: the Appellant

And to: the Respondent

Party to Appeal

 I, Penny Nelson Director-General of Conservation, wish to be a party to the following proceedings: ENV-2022-AKL-000047 (Appeal).

Interest

2. I made a submission and a further submission on the subject matter of the Appeal on around 8 October 2018 (#535) and 16 July 2019 respectively.

Not a Trade Competitor

3. I am not a trade competitor for the purposes of section 308C or 308CA of the Resource Management Act 1991.

Extent of Interest in Appeal

4. My interest concerns the parts of the Appeal that relate to the Natural Environment.

Relief Sought

5. I oppose the relief sought to the extent that it is inconsistent with my own appeal.

Alternative Dispute Resolution

6. I agree to participate in mediation or other alternative dispute resolution of the Appeal.

Dated 22 March 2022

Natasha Ryburn

Director Planning Permissions and Land

Acting pursuant to delegated authority on behalf of Penny Nelson, Director-General of Conservation.

Address for service

C/- Troy Urlich
Private Bag 3072
Waikato Mail Centre
Hamilton 3204

turlich@doc.govt.nz